Standard Form 298 (Rev. 8/98)
REPORT DOCUMENTATION PAGE
Prescribed by ANSI Std. Z39.18
Form Approved
OMB No. 0704-0188
The public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 1 hour per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources,
gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of
information, including suggestions for reducing the burden, to the Department of Defense, Executive Services and Communications Directorate (0704-0188). Respondents should be aware

[43] Christiani, P., Mollica, A., Ventura, G. System for monitoring
biocide treatments. US6054030 (2000).
[44] Marchal, R., Monfort-Moros, N., Festy, D., Tribollet, B., Frateur, I.
Method and device for detecting microbiologically induced
corrosion. US6960288 (2005).
[45] Schroder U. Anodic electron transfer mechanisms in microbial fuel
cells and their energy efficiency. Phys Chem Chem Phys 2007;
9(21): 2619-29.
[46] Logan B E, Hamelers B, Rozendal R, Schroeder U, Keller J,
Freguia S, et al. Microbial fuel cells: Methodology and technology.
Environ Sci Technol 2006; 40(17): 5181-92.
[47] He Z, Angenent LT. Application of bacterial biocathodes in
microbial fuel cells. Electroanal 2006; 18(19-20): 2009-15.
[48] Ringeisen, B.R., Henderson, E.M., Wu, P.K., Pietron, J.J. Scalable
microbioal fuel cell with fluidic and stacking capabilities.
US20070048577 (2007).
[49] Du ZW, Li HR, Gu TY. A state of the art review on microbial fuel
cells: A promising technology for wastewater treatment and
bioenergy. Biotechnol Adv 2007; 25(5): 464-82.
[50] Shantaram A, Beyenal H, Veluchamy RRA, Lewandowski Z.
Wireless sensors powered by microbial fuel cells. Environ Sci
Technol 2005; 39(13): 5037-42.
[51] Cavanagh, M.B., Wilson, B.J. Producing electrical energy by
utilizing a bacterial organism. US3386858 (1968).
[52] Davis, J.B. Microbial fuel cell. US3305399 (1967).
[53] Hasvold, O., Garshol, T. Sea water battery. US5256501 (1993).
[54] Hasvold O, Henriksen H, Melvaer E, Citi G, Johansen BO,
Kjonigsen T, et al. Sea-water battery for subsea control systems. J
Power Sources 1997; 65(1-2): 253-61.
[55] Gray, T.J., Wojtowicz, J. Salt water battery. US4016339 (1977).
[56] O'Connell, T.A. Underwater defense system. US5646366 (1997).
[57] Daumas S, Massiani Y, Crousier J. Microbiological battery induced
by sulfate-reducing bacteria. Corros Sci 1988; 28(11): 1041-50.
[58] Lovley, D.R., Nevin, K.P., Zhang, M., Jia, H. Microbial fuel cells.
US20080286624 (2008).
[59] Ringeisen, B.R., Biffinger, J.C. Biological fuel cells with
nanoporous membranes. US8048547 (2011).
[60] Kohl, P.A., Li, J. Fuel cell with porous frit based composite proton
exchange membrane. US8133634 (2012).
[61] Yamazawa, A., Ueno, Y., Tatara, M., Kitajima, Y., Wantanabe, K.,
Shimoyama, T., Ishii, T., Komukai, S. Microbial fuel cell and
membrane cassette for microbial fuel cells. US20120003504
(2012).
[62] Cardenas-Valencia, A.M., Cardenas, M.L., Langebrake, L.
Microbial fuel cell. US20107767323 (2010).
[63] Newman, D.K., Dietrich, L.E.P., Wang, Y. Redox-active
compounds and related compounds, methods and systems.
US20100124554 (2010).
[64] Marsili E, Baron DB, Shikhare ID, Coursolle D, Gralnick JA, Bond
DR. Shewanella secretes flavins that mediate extracellular electron
transfer. Proc Nat Acad Sci USA 2008; 105(10): 3969-73.
[65] Rabaey K, Boon N, Hofte M, Verstraete W. Microbial phenazine
production enhances electron transfer in biofuel cells. Environ Sci
Technol 2005; 39(9): 3401-8.
[66] Rabaey K, Boon N, Siciliano SD, Verhaege M, Verstraete W.
Biofuel cells select for microbial consortia that self-mediate
electron transfer. Appl Environ Microbiol 2004; 70(9): 5373-82.
[67] Keller, J., Rabaey, K., Stefano, F., Bernadino, V. Microbial fuel
cell. US20100304266 (2010).
[68] Lyautey E, Cournet A, Morin S, Bouletreau S, Etcheverry L,
Charcosset JY, et al. Electroactivity of phototrophic river biofilms
and constitutive cultivable bacteria. Appl Environ Microbiol 2011;
77(15): 5394-401.
[69] Rabaey K, Read ST, Clauwaert P, Freguia S, Bond PL, Blackall
LL, et al. Cathodic oxygen reduction catalyzed by bacteria in
microbial fuel cells. ISME J 2008; 2(5): 519-27.
[70] Clauwaert P, Van der Ha D, Boon N, Verbeken K, Verhaege M,
Rabaey K, et al. Open air biocathode enables effective electricity
generation with microbial fuel cells. Environ Sci Technol 2007;
41(21): 7564-9.
[71] Renslow R, Donovan C, Shim M, Babauta J, Nannapaneni S,
Schenk J, et al. Oxygen reduction kinetics on graphite cathodes in
sediment microbial fuel cells. Phys Chem Chem Phys 2011;
13(48): 21573-84.
[72] Lim B, Yu T, Xia Y. Shaping a Bright Future for Platinum-Based
Alloy Electrocatalysts. Angew Chem Int Ed Engl 2010; 49(51):
9819-20.
Ennoblement and Patents Recent Patents on Materials Science 2013, Vol. 6, No. 1    9
[73] Vogel, T., Monier, J.-M., Haddour, N. Production of a biofilm on
an electrode for a biocell, electrode and biocell obtained.
US20110123876 (2011).
[74] Hayakawa, Y., Hayakawa, A., Hayakawa, S. Water battery device.
US20110180397 (2011).
[75] Bergel, A. Fuel cell using biofilms as catalyst for the cathode
reaction an/or the anode reaction. US20060234110 (2006).
[76] Logan, B. Electrohydrogenic reactor for hydrogen gas production.
US7922878 (2011).
[77] Feron, D., Bergel, A. Fuel cell, using oxidoreductase type enzymes
in the cathodic compartment and possibly in the anodic
compartment. US7875394 (2011).
[78] Basseguy, R., Bergel, A., Da Silva, S., Erable, B., Etcheverry, L.
Novel electrochemical method for producing hydrogen, and device
for implementing the same. US20110315562 (2011).
[79] Pons L, Delia ML, Bergel A. Effect of surface roughness, biofilm
coverage and biofilm structure on the electrochemical efficiency of
microbial cathodes. Bioresour Technol 2011; 102(3): 2678-83.
[80] Pons L, Delia M-L, Basseguy R, Bergel A. Effect of the semi-

approach in microbial-influenced corrosion: A review based on
stainless steels in natural waters. Environ Sci Technol 2008; 42(7):
2233-42.
[83] Kus E, Abboud R, Popa R, Nealson KH, Mansfeld F. The concept
of the bacterial battery. Corros Sci 2005; 47(5): 1063-9.
[84] Kus E, Nealson K, Mansfeld F. The bacterial battery and the effect
of different exposure conditions on biofilm properties. Electrochim
Acta 2008; 54(1): 47-52.
[85] Rinzler, A.G., Ingram, L.O., Shanmugam, K.T., Moore, J.C., Wu,
Z. Enhanced electrical contact to microbes in microbial fuel cells.
US8124259 (2012).
[86] Salguero, T.T, Hicks-Garner, J., Soukiazian, S. Methods and
apparatus for increasing biofilm formation and power output in
microbial fuel cells. US8114544 (2012).
[87] Alfonta, L., Fishilevich, S., Amir, L. System and method for bio-
electricity production. US20120028079 (2012).
[88] Villano M, Aulenta F, Ciucci C, Ferri T, Giuliano A, Majone M.
Bioelectrochemical reduction of CO2 to CH4 via direct and indirect
extracellular electron transfer by a hydrogenophilic methanogenic
culture. Bioresour Technol 2010; 101(9): 3085-90.
[89] Rosenbaum M, Aulenta F, Villano M, Angenent LT. Cathodes as
electron donors for microbial metabolism: Which extracellular
electron transfer mechanisms are involved? Bioresour Technol
2010; 102(1): 324-33.
[90] Cheng, S., Logan, B. Electromethanogenic reactor and processes
for methane production. US20090317882 (2009).
[91] McAlister, R.E. Electrolytic cell and method of use thereof.
US8075750 (2011).
[92] Kim, B.H., Chang, I.S., Jang, J.K., Gil, G.C. Membranes and
mediatorless microbial fuel cell. US20050208343 (2005).
[93] Tyce, R.C., Book, J.W., Tender, L.M. Microbial fuel cell power
systems. US20100081014 (2010).
[94] Xu FL, Duan JZ, Hou BR. Electron transfer process from marine
biofilms to graphite electrodes in seawater. Bioelectrochemistry
2010; 78(1): 92-5.
[95] Tender, L.M. Advanced apparatus for generating electrical power
from aquatic sediment/water interfaces. US8012616 (2011).
[96] Chang, I.S., An, J. Three electrode type of microbial fuel cell and a
method for operating the same. US20120064416 (2012).